VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-2-5 OF THE LONG GROVE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING TEMPORARY SPECIAL LIQUOR LICENSES

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove this ____th day of March, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Long Grove, Lake County, Illinois this ____th day of March, 2023

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-2-5 OF THE LONG GROVE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235 ILCS 5/1-1 *et seq.*, the Village of Long Grove (the "*Village*") has the authority to license and regulate the retail sale of alcoholic beverages in the Village; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 2 of Title 3 of the Long Grove Village Code (the "*Village Code*"), the Village has established liquor licensing regulations for the sale of alcoholic beverages in the Village, including establishing retail liquor license classifications and setting forth the number of licenses within each such classification; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees (the "*Village Board*") have determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to amend Section 3-2-5 of the Village Code, as set forth herein, to create a new category of liquor license in the Village for businesses engaged in sponsoring special event activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance as findings of the Village Board.

SECTION TWO. <u>Amendment to Section 3-2-5</u>. Section 3-2-5, entitled "License Classification; Number; Fees;" of Chapter 2, entitled "Liquor Control Regulations," of Title 3, entitled "Business Regulations," of the Long Grove Village Code is hereby amended so that Section 3-2-5 shall hereafter be and read as follows:

3-2-5 LICENSE CLASSIFICATIONS; NUMBER; FEES: The classification of licenses shall be as follows with the fees in subsection 12-1-2(G) of this Code:

(R) Class SE-T Temporary Special Event.

1

Class SE-T licenses shall authorize the retail sale of alcoholic liquors for consumption only on the premises of licensees holding a business license for a Special Event Venue under Section 3-1-1A of the Village Code. The sale of alcoholic liquors may only occur in connection with, and during the times authorized for, special event activities approved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village; provided, however, that in no event shall the sale of alcoholic beverages be authorized except during the following hours:

<u>Friday: 5:00 p.m.- 12:00 a.m.</u> <u>Saturday: 10:00 a.m. – 12:00 a.m.</u> <u>Sunday: 10:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m.</u>

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the fee for a Class SE-T licenses shall be \$750.00. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Class SE-T licenses shall expire on October 31, 2023 and shall not be renewed.

(RS) Number of Authorized Licenses. Subject to the adjustment provisions in Section 3-2-9 of the Village Code, the number of liquor licenses authorized for each Class of license set forth in this Section 3-2-5 shall be as follows:

Liquor License Class	Number of Licenses Authorized
A	3
В	2
С	4
D	1
E	Unlimited
F	1
G	0
Н	0
I	1
J	0
L	1
Μ	Unlimited
V	5
0	1
Р	0
Q	2
<u>SE-T</u>	<u>1</u>

SECTION THREE. **Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law. PASSED THIS ____th DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

AYES: () NAYS: () ABSENT: () ABSTAIN: ()

APPROVED THIS _____th DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

ATTEST:

Bill Jacob, Village President

Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk